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Department for
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To: Local Authority Chief Finance Officers Our Ref: LSSG
Your Ref:

September 2013

Dear Chief Finance Officer,

Local Service Support Grant (LSSG) 2013-14 Allocations

| am pleased to enclose with this letter your Local Services Support Grant (LSSG) grant
determination for the financial year 2013-14 — Annex A. This consists of payments relating
to the DeFRA Lead Local Flood Authorities Grant, the DeFRA Inshore Fisheries
Conservation Authorities Grant, and the Department for Education Extended Rights to
Free Travel Grant. DfE have confirmed Extended Rights to Free Travel allocations in a
note to Finance contacts.

Payment arrangements

The first LSSG payments were made from 15 April, and, thereafter, paid on a monthly
basis through Communities and Local Government's LOGASnet system. The initial
payments from April to July consisted of 2 confirmed DeFRA grants. Allocations from
August 2013 onwards have been updated to reflect the addition of the DfE Extended
Rights to Free Travel grant, including a back payment of instalments due for April to July.
The standard monthly payment profile will be as near to equal payments as possible and
it is our intention that they will be made on 15" of each month, or the first working day
there after.

If you have any further questions please email LSSGEnquiries@communities.gsi.gov.uk.

Alternatively please contact Sujata Talukdar on 0303 444 3819 who would be pleased to
answer any queries you may have.

Yours sincerely,

Nick Burkitt
Deputy Director — Local Government Finance

Department for Communities and Local Government www.gov.uk/dclg
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Annex A
THE LOCAL SERVICES SUPPORT GRANT 2013-14, DETERMINATION No. 31/2134

The Minister of State for Local Government ("the Minister of State”), in exercise of the
powers conferred by section 31 of the Local Government Act 2003, makes the following
determination:

Citation

1) This determination may be cited as the Local Services Support Grant 2013-14,
Determination [No. 31/2134]

Purpose of the grant

2) The purpose of the grant is to provide support to local authorities listed in the Annex to
this determination towards expenditure lawfully incurred or to be incurred by them.

Determination

3) The Minister of State determines as the authorities to which grant is to be paid and the
amount of grant to be paid, the authorities and the amounts set out in the Annex to this
determination.

4) Payment of grant will be by 12 monthly instalments from April 2013 to March 2014.

Treasury consent

5) Before making this determination, the Minister of State obtained the consent of the
Treasury.

Signed by authority of the Minister of State for Local Government

NICK BURKITT
Deputy Director
Communities and Local Government

September 2013



Local Authority Allocations

Local Authorities

Barking and Dagenham London Borough
Barnet London Borough

Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council
Bath and North East Somerset Council
Bedford UA

Bexley London Borough

Birmingham City Council

Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council
Blackpool Borough Council

Bolton Metropolitan Borough Council
Bournemouth Borough Council
Bracknell Forest Borough Council

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council

Brent London Borough

Brighton and Hove Council

Bristol Council

Bromley London Borough
Buckinghamshire County Council
Bury Metropolitan Borough Council
Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council
Cambridgeshire County Council
Camden London Borough

Central Bedfordshire UA

Cheshire East UA

Cheshire West and Chester UA

City of London

City of York Council

Cornwall County UA

Coventry City Council

Croydon London Borough

Cumbria County Council

Darlington Borough Council

Derby City Council

Derbyshire County Council

Devon County Council

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
Dorset County Council

Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Durham County UA

Ealing London Borough

East Riding of Yorkshire Council
East Sussex County Council

Enfield London Borough

Essex County Council

Gateshead Metropolitan Borough Council
Gloucestershire County Council

(DfE
Extended
Rights to

Free

Travel (£))
29,100
40,100

306,200
151,400
126,900
24,400
195,600
129,800
73,200
124,000
114,500
44,700
273,000
14,500
189,100
112,600
54,200
507,000
49,300
151,200
545,300
5,100
143,100
283,700
527,200
0
62,500
917,900
142,100
32,100
684,900
93,500
262,600
1,312,500
841,500
468,100
564,400
30,800
1,373,000
26,100
448,700
869,500
29,900
1,504,100
123,500
579,000

Lead Local
Flood
Authorities

(£)

41,359
78,225
27,082
56,111
54,094
72,817
164,750
31,502
23,347
34,677
22,479
33,471
77,053
82,641
107,993
92,833
111,097
180,384
40,581
93,789
184,464
85,827
65,874
51,752
64,993
15,432
35,348
160,645
61,388
111,764
178,097
13,754
51,240
207,562
341,001
107,638
152,993
45,859
70,476
58,183
184,024
168,305
85,894
380,300
21,415
183,670

Inshore
Fisheries
Conservation
Authorities

(£)

o

50,85
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21,382
0
112,118
0
13,781
0
54,898
57,510
0
178,395
0
122,428

Annex

TOTAL
LSSG (£)

70,459
118,325
333,282
207,511
180,994

97,217
360,350
161,302

96,547
158,677
136,979

78,171
350,053

97,141
297,093
256,284
165,297
687,384

89,881
244,989
729,764

90,927
208,974
335,452
681,324

15,432

97,848

1,403,383
203,488
143,864
862,997
107,254
313,840

1,520,062

1,203,883
575,738
829,511

76,659

1,457,257

84,283

687,622

1,095,315
115,794
2,062,795
144,915
885,098



Greenwich London Borough

Hackney London Borough

Halton Borough Council

Hammersmith and Fulham London Borough
Hampshire County Council

Haringey London Borough

Harrow London Borough

Hartlepool Council

Havering London Borough

County of Herefordshire District Council
Hertfordshire County Council

Hillingdon London Borough

Hounslow London Borough

Isle of Wight Council

Isles of Scilly Council

Islington London Borough

Kensington and Chelsea Royal Borough
Kent County Council

Kingston Upon Hull City Council
Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough
Kirklees Metropolitan Borough Council
Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council
Lambeth London Borough

Lancashire County Council

Leeds City Council

Leicester City Council

Leicestershire County Council
Lewisham London Borough
Lincolnshire County Council

Liverpool City Council

Luton Borough Council

Manchester City Council

Medway Borough Council

Merton London Borough
Middlesbrough Borough

Milton Keynes Council

Newcastle upon Tyne Metropolitan District
Councll

Newham London Borough

Norfolk County Council

North East Lincolnshire Council

North Lincolnshire Council

North Somerset Council

North Tyneside Metropolitan Borough Council
North Yorkshire County Council
Northamptonshire County Council
Northumberland County UA
Nottingham City Council
Nottinghamshire County Council
Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council
Oxfordshire County Council
Peterborough City Council

Plymouth City Council

Borough of Poole

Portsmouth City Council

18,900
9,300
79,700
4,300
781,300
19,800
14,600
86,600
37,000
363,900
739,400
58,700
36,300
247,500
0
11,400
5,600
1,790,700
185,600
12,300
149,800
61,800
8,200
1,366,400
352,600
72,800
675,400
16,600
800,000
161,000
122,100
177,300
165,900
8,400
72,500
90,400

109,900
15,700
868,600
81,600
179,800
319,100
52,300
571,900
511,100
265,500
109,600
759,900
46,500
610,000
125,100
139,600
20,100
59,100

113,175
73,104
20,019

172,249

344,390
75,248
50,926
18,287
77,528
69,736

340,915
57,917
72,289
35,415

5,041
83,697
75,512

489,900

293,454
37,062
99,866
17,123

140,876

316,128

124,853
98,014

151,395

117,610

450,770
67,098
51,031
83,625
76,785
61,213
22,196
37,000

29,876
129,275
310,643
113,787

75,184
120,972

18,315
203,654
140,077

71,328

79,485
228,180

38,874
167,250

30,190

34,466

21,939

66,405

0

0
30,585
0
203,644
0

0

6,777
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13,663
109,726
0

0
137,941
27,449

127,726
54,096

151,999
27,449
13,781
42,574
66,733
54,898

87,907
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132,075
82,404
130,304
176,549
1,329,334
95,048
65,526
111,664
114,528
433,636
1,080,315
116,617
108,589
296,578
114,767
95,097
81,112
2,418,541
506,503
49,362
249,666
78,923
149,076
1,884,385
477,453
170,814
826,795
134,210
1,378,496
282,194
173,131
260,925
275,180
69,613
94,696
127,400

139,776
144,975
1,331,242
222,836
268,765
482,646
137,348
830,452
651,177
424,735
189,085
988,080
85,374
777,250
155,290
174,066
42,039
125,505



Reading Borough Council

Redbridge London Borough

Redcar and Cleveland Borough Council
London Borough of Richmond upon Thames
Rochdale Metropolitan Borough Council
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council
Rutland County Council District Council
Salford Metropolitan District Council
Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council
Sheffield City Council

Shropshire County UA

Slough Borough Council

Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Somerset County Council

South Gloucestershire Council

South Tyneside Metropolitan Borough Council
Southampton City Council
Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Southwark London Borough

St Helens Metropolitan Borough Council
Staffordshire County Council

Stockport Metropolitan Borough Council
Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council
Stoke-on-Trent City Council

Suffolk County Council

Sunderland City Council

Surrey County Council

Sutton London Borough

Swindon Borough Council

Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council
Telford and Wrekin Council

Thurrock Council

Torbay Borough Council

Tower Hamlets London Borough
Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council
Wakefield Metropolitan District Council
Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Waltham Forest London Borough
Wandsworth London Borough
Warrington Borough Council
Warwickshire County Council

West Berkshire District Council

West Sussex County Council
Westminster City Council

Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council
Wiltshire County UA

Windsor and Maidenhead Royal Borough
Council

Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council
Wokingham District Council

Wolverhampton Metropolitan Borough Council
Worcestershire County Council

TOTAL

111,800
21,500
263,000
11,100
146,200
211,000
30,000
79,000
38,300
120,600
147,800
321,900
82,800
40,600
526,900
166,800
60,200
93,800
89,400
8,500
110,700
730,600
65,000
95,900
206,200
734,700
162,600
716,200
7,300
116,100
63,500
157,600
177,600
183,500
6,600
62,600
423,300
37,700
2,800
8,800
146,700
472,200
137,000
582,700
15,400
247,200
519,400

62,400
194,400
115,000

36,400
518,300

37,919,000

49,356
51,319
26,078
71,221
50,016
36,057

8,706
44,211
54,630
37,546
86,479
89,263
39,531
31,020

273,065
51,672
18,081
34,769
43,379

255,427
32,705

190,487
41,365
21,815
37,569

220,162
37,277

375,090
52,824
32,680
32,657
25,276
67,507
34,091

127,939
24,910
63,991
41,049
60,383

157,044
49,486

114,183
59,652

233,948

169,894
64,449

150,807

70,550
45,094
33,442
47,412
116,905
14,999,999

133,952
38,110
13,781

2,999,998

161,156
72,819
295,855
82,321
196,216
247,057
38,706
123,211
92,930
172,005
234,279
411,163
122,331
71,620
933,917
256,582
92,062
128,569
132,779
263,927
143,405
921,087
106,365
186,072
243,769
1,069,282
213,658
1,091,290
60,124
148,780
96,157
182,876
260,050
217,591
134,539
87,510
487,291
78,749
63,183
165,844
196,186
586,383
196,652
964,775
185,294
311,649
670,207

132,950
256,753
148,442
83,812
635,205
55,918,997



