

To: Local Authority Chief Finance Officers

Our Ref: LSSG Your Ref:

September 2013

Dear Chief Finance Officer,

Local Service Support Grant (LSSG) 2013-14 Allocations

I am pleased to enclose with this letter your Local Services Support Grant (LSSG) grant determination for the financial year 2013-14 – Annex A. This consists of payments relating to the DeFRA Lead Local Flood Authorities Grant, the DeFRA Inshore Fisheries Conservation Authorities Grant, and the Department for Education Extended Rights to Free Travel Grant. DfE have confirmed Extended Rights to Free Travel allocations in a note to Finance contacts.

Payment arrangements

The first LSSG payments were made from 15 April, and, thereafter, paid on a monthly basis through Communities and Local Government's LOGASnet system. The initial payments from April to July consisted of 2 confirmed DeFRA grants. Allocations from August 2013 onwards have been updated to reflect the addition of the DfE Extended Rights to Free Travel grant, including a back payment of instalments due for April to July. The standard monthly payment profile will be as near to equal payments as possible and it is our intention that they will be made on 15th of each month, or the first working day there after.

If you have any further questions please email <u>LSSGEnquiries@communities.gsi.gov.uk</u>.

Alternatively please contact Sujata Talukdar on 0303 444 3819 who would be pleased to answer any queries you may have.

Yours sincerely,

Nick Burkitt Deputy Director – Local Government Finance

Annex A THE LOCAL SERVICES SUPPORT GRANT 2013-14, DETERMINATION No. 31/2134

The Minister of State for Local Government ("the Minister of State"), in exercise of the powers conferred by section 31 of the Local Government Act 2003, makes the following determination:

Citation

1) This determination may be cited as the Local Services Support Grant 2013-14, Determination [No. 31/2134]

Purpose of the grant

2) The purpose of the grant is to provide support to local authorities listed in the Annex to this determination towards expenditure lawfully incurred or to be incurred by them.

Determination

- 3) The Minister of State determines as the authorities to which grant is to be paid and the amount of grant to be paid, the authorities and the amounts set out in the Annex to this determination.
- 4) Payment of grant will be by 12 monthly instalments from April 2013 to March 2014.

Treasury consent

5) Before making this determination, the Minister of State obtained the consent of the Treasury.

Signed by authority of the Minister of State for Local Government

NICK BURKITT Deputy Director Communities and Local Government

September 2013

Local Authority Allocations

Local Authorities	(DfE Extended Rights to Free	Lead Local Flood Authorities (£)	Inshore Fisheries Conservation Authorities	TOTAL LSSG (£)
	Travel (£))	(-)	(£)	
Barking and Dagenham London Borough	29,100	41,359	0	70,459
Barnet London Borough	40,100	78,225	0	118,325
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council	306,200	27,082	0	333,282
Bath and North East Somerset Council	151,400	56,111	0	207,511
Bedford UA	126,900	54,094	0	180,994
Bexley London Borough	24,400	72,817	0	97,217
Birmingham City Council	195,600	164,750	0	360,350
Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council	129,800	31,502	0	161,302
Blackpool Borough Council	73,200	23,347	0	96,547
Bolton Metropolitan Borough Council	124,000	34,677	0	158,677
Bournemouth Borough Council	114,500	22,479	0	136,979
Bracknell Forest Borough Council	44,700	33,471	0	78,171
City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council	273,000	77,053	0	350,053
Brent London Borough	14,500	82,641	0	97,141
Brighton and Hove Council	189,100	107,993	0	297,093
Bristol Council	112,600	92,833	50,851	256,284
Bromley London Borough	54,200	111,097	0	165,297
Buckinghamshire County Council	507,000	180,384	0	687,384
Bury Metropolitan Borough Council	49,300	40,581	0	89,881
Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council	151,200	93,789	0	244,989
Cambridgeshire County Council	545,300	184,464	0	729,764
Camden London Borough	5,100	85,827	0	90,927
Central Bedfordshire UA	143,100	65,874	0	208,974
Cheshire East UA	283,700	51,752	0	335,452
Cheshire West and Chester UA	527,200	64,993	89,131	681,324
City of London	0	15,432	0	15,432
City of York Council	62,500	35,348	0	97,848
Cornwall County UA	917,900	160,645	324,838	1,403,383
Coventry City Council	142,100	61,388	0	203,488
Croydon London Borough	32,100	111,764	0	143,864
Cumbria County Council	684,900	178,097	0	862,997
Darlington Borough Council	93,500	13,754	0	107,254
Derby City Council	262,600	51,240	0	313,840
Derbyshire County Council	1,312,500	207,562	0	1,520,062
Devon County Council	841,500	341,001	21,382	1,203,883
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council	468,100	107,638	0	575,738
Dorset County Council	564,400	152,993	112,118	829,511
Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council	30,800	45,859	0	76,659
Durham County UA	1,373,000	70,476	13,781	1,457,257
Ealing London Borough	26,100	58,183	0	84,283
East Riding of Yorkshire Council	448,700	184,024	54,898	687,622
East Sussex County Council	869,500	168,305	57,510	1,095,315
Enfield London Borough	29,900	85,894	0	115,794
Essex County Council	1,504,100	380,300	178,395	2,062,795
Gateshead Metropolitan Borough Council	123,500	21,415	100 409	144,915
Gloucestershire County Council	579,000	183,670	122,428	885,098

Greenwich London Borough	18,900	113,175	0	132,075
Hackney London Borough	9,300	73,104	0	82,404
Halton Borough Council	79,700	20,019	30,585	130,304
Hammersmith and Fulham London Borough	4,300	172,249	0	176,549
Hampshire County Council	781,300	344,390	203,644	1,329,334
Haringey London Borough	19,800	75,248	0	95,048
Harrow London Borough	14,600	50,926	0	65,526
Hartlepool Council	86,600	18,287	6,777	111,664
Havering London Borough	37,000	77,528	0	114,528
County of Herefordshire District Council	363,900	69,736	0	433,636
Hertfordshire County Council	739,400	340,915	0	1,080,315
Hillingdon London Borough	58,700	57,917	0	116,617
Hounslow London Borough	36,300	72,289	0	108,589
Isle of Wight Council	247,500	35,415	13,663	296,578
Isles of Scilly Council	0	5,041	109,726	114,767
Islington London Borough	11,400	83,697	0	95,097
Kensington and Chelsea Royal Borough	5,600	75,512	0	81,112
Kent County Council	1,790,700	489,900	137,941	2,418,541
Kingston Upon Hull City Council	185,600	293,454	27,449	506,503
Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough	12,300	37,062	0	49,362
Kirklees Metropolitan Borough Council	149,800	99,866	0	249,666
Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council	61,800	17,123	0	78,923
Lambeth London Borough	8,200	140,876	0	149,076
Lancashire County Council	1,366,400	316,128	201,857	1,884,385
Leeds City Council	352,600	124,853	0	477,453
Leicester City Council	72,800	98,014	0	170,814
Leicestershire County Council	675,400	151,395	0	826,795
Lewisham London Borough	16,600	117,610	0	134,210
Lincolnshire County Council	800,000	450,770	127,726	1,378,496
Liverpool City Council	161,000	67,098	54,096	282,194
Luton Borough Council	122,100	51,031	0	173,131
Manchester City Council	177,300	83,625	0	260,925
Medway Borough Council	165,900	76,785	32,495	275,180
Merton London Borough	8,400 72,500	61,213	0	69,613 04 606
Middlesbrough Borough	72,500	22,196	0	94,696
Milton Keynes Council Newcastle upon Tyne Metropolitan District	90,400	37,000	0	127,400
Council	109,900	29,876	0	139,776
Newham London Borough	15,700	129,275	0	144,975
Norfolk County Council	868,600	310,643	151,999	1,331,242
North East Lincolnshire Council	81,600	113,787	27,449	222,836
North Lincolnshire Council	179,800	75,184	13,781	268,765
North Somerset Council	319,100	120,972	42,574	482,646
North Tyneside Metropolitan Borough Council	52,300	18,315	66,733	137,348
North Yorkshire County Council	571,900	203,654	54,898	830,452
Northamptonshire County Council	511,100	140,077	0	651,177
Northumberland County UA	265,500	71,328	87,907	424,735
Nottingham City Council	109,600	79,485	0	189,085
Nottinghamshire County Council	759,900	228,180	0	988,080
Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council	46,500	38,874	0	85,374
Oxfordshire County Council	610,000	167,250	0	777,250
Peterborough City Council	125,100	30,190	0	155,290
Plymouth City Council	139,600	34,466	0	174,066
Borough of Poole	20,100	21,939	0	42,039
Portsmouth City Council	59,100	66,405	0	125,505
- -				•

Reading Borough Council	111,800	49,356	0	161,156
Redbridge London Borough	21,500	51,319	0	72,819
Redcar and Cleveland Borough Council	263,000	26,078	6,777	295,855
London Borough of Richmond upon Thames	11,100	71,221	0	82,321
Rochdale Metropolitan Borough Council	146,200	50,016	0	196,216
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council	211,000	36,057	0	247,057
Rutland County Council District Council	30,000	8,706	0	38,706
Salford Metropolitan District Council	79,000	44,211	0	123,211
Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council	38,300	54,630	0	92,930
Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council	120,600	37,546	13,859	172,005
Sheffield City Council	147,800	86,479	0	234,279
Shropshire County UA	321,900	89,263	0	411,163
Slough Borough Council	82,800	39,531	0	122,331
Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council	40,600	31,020	0	71,620
Somerset County Council	526,900	273,065	133,952	933,917
South Gloucestershire Council	166,800	51,672	38,110	256,582
South Tyneside Metropolitan Borough Council	60,200	18,081	13,781	92,062
Southampton City Council	93,800	34,769	0	128,569
Southend-on-Sea Borough Council	89,400	43,379	0	132,779
Southwark London Borough	8,500	255,427	0	263,927
St Helens Metropolitan Borough Council	110,700	32,705	0	143,405
Staffordshire County Council	730,600	190,487	0	921,087
Stockport Metropolitan Borough Council	65,000	41,365	0	106,365
Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council	95,900	21,815	68,357	186,072
Stoke-on-Trent City Council	206,200	37,569	0	243,769
Suffolk County Council	734,700	220,162	114,420	1,069,282
Sunderland City Council	162,600	37,277	13,781	213,658
Surrey County Council	716,200	375,090	0	1,091,290
Sutton London Borough	7,300	52,824	0	60,124
Swindon Borough Council	116,100	32,680	0	148,780
Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council	63,500	32,657	0	96,157
Telford and Wrekin Council	157,600	25,276	0	182,876
Thurrock Council	177,600	67,507	14,943	260,050
Torbay Borough Council	183,500	34,091	0	217,591
Tower Hamlets London Borough	6,600	127,939	0	134,539
Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council	62,600	24,910	0	87,510
Wakefield Metropolitan District Council	423,300	63,991	0	487,291
Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council Waltham Forest London Borough	37,700 2,800	41,049 60,383	0	78,749
Wandsworth London Borough	2,800 8,800	157,044	0	63,183 165,844
Warrington Borough Council	146,700	49,486	0	196,186
Warwickshire County Council	472,200	114,183	0	586,383
West Berkshire District Council	137,000	59,652	0	196,652
West Sussex County Council	582,700	233,948	148,127	964,775
Westminster City Council	15,400	169,894	0	185,294
Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council	247,200	64,449	0	311,649
Wiltshire County UA	519,400	150,807	0	670,207
Windsor and Maidenhead Royal Borough	010,400	100,007	0	010,201
Council	62,400	70,550	0	132,950
Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council	194,400	45,094	17,259	256,753
Wokingham District Council	115,000	33,442	0	148,442
Wolverhampton Metropolitan Borough Council	36,400	47,412	0	83,812
Worcestershire County Council	518,300	116,905	0	635,205
TOTAL	37,919,000	14,999,999	2,999,998	55,918,997